
  

AMENDMENT #1 TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT NO. BFS15268 
WITH VICTOR COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES  

 
 THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 22nd day of March 2016 by and between VICTOR 
COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES(VCSS) and the COUNTY OF NEVADA.  Said Amendment 
will amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled PROVIDE TRANSITIONAL, 
THERAPEUTIC AND CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR JUVENILE AND ADULT 
PROBATIONERS executed on June 16, 2015 by Resolution #15-268.  
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to provide additional mental 
health services for youthful offenders and their families; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the contract amount from $116,024 to $146,024. 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

1. That this amendment shall be effective as of March 22, 2016. 

2. That paragraph two (2) “Maximum Contract Price” shall be changed to $146,024.  
 
3. That the Schedule of Services, Exhibit “A” shall be amended by adding the following: 
 

Upon referral and authorization from Nevada County Probation Department contractor shall 
provide the following services consistent with the Strengths, Opportunities and Recidivism 
Reduction Program (SOARR) to a maximum of 5 youth and their families: 
 
A. Case Plan Development towards goals of reduced recidivism and higher quality life 
 
Contractor will coordinate and schedule Youth and Family team meetings.  Teams will consist of: 
 
Youth and their Families 
VCSS Contracted Clinician  
Probation Officer 
Juvenile Hall Case Manager 
 
Other team members may include: 
 
VCSS Parent Partner 
Rehabilitation Specialists 
Teachers 
Collaborative Court Representatives 
Substance Abuse Counselors 
Other Supports identified by the family 
 
B. SOARR Program Intervention Services to promote youth and family achievement of 

wellness, skill building and sustainability of progress 
 
Contractor will provide intervention services including: 
 
CBT and TF-CBT 
Pro-Social Group Opportunities 
Mental Health Assessments 
Mental Health Treatment including individual and family therapy 
Evidence Based Substance Abuse Treatment 
Facilitation of Individual and Family Skill building  
Aggression Replacement Training (in collaboration with Probation partner contractors) 



  

Moral Reconation Training 
Parent Project Parenting Training 
Parent training to build parenting skills, connect families with community resources and natural 
supports to build capacity and self-sufficiency. 
 
C. Case Management: 

 Intensive case management which includes referrals and linkages to community 
resources (ie drug treatment, mental health and social services, transitional housing, 
employment services, medication management and education) 

 Coordination with the assigned Probation Officer 

 A “warm handoff” to appropriate outside agencies and services (ensures the family meets 
someone at the agency who can engage them in needed services) 

 Assessment, observation, behavioral interventions in schools and collaboration with 
school personnel 

 Case Plan monitoring 
 
D. Tracking and Reporting: Monthly Progress reports for each participant youth will be 

produced monthly for Probation Department.  Reports shall include: 
 
Participant Name 
Service/intervention type provided 
Date of Service/Intervention 
Service recipient(s) 
Location of service 
VCSS Practitioner Name(s)   
 
Number of Referrals 
Number of Clients Eligible for Program 
Number of Clients Enrolled 
Number of Intervention Classes Available (Hours) 
Participant Program Attendance 
 
Number of Clients Screened 
Number of Clients Served  
Programs completed by Client 
Number of Family Team Meetings 
Number of SOARR Planning meetings 
 
 

4. That the Schedule of Charges and Payments, Exhibit “B” shall be amended by 
adding the following pertaining to clients receiving SOARR services: 

 Fully loaded cost of clinician(s), mental health rehabilitation specialist(s) and parent 
partner(s) supervised by VCSS   

 Clinical hours provided to Probation clients and families 

 Services provided  

 Identification of youth and family members served 
 

 
5. That in all other respects the prior agreements of the parties shall remain in full force 

and effect except as amended herein.  

  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract Amendment effective on the 



  

Beginning Date, above. 
 

CONTRACTOR:  
   
 ___________________________________  
Name:  Lenny Verser 
Title:     Chief Financial Officer 
Dated: _____________________________  
 
 
 
 

COUNTY OF NEVADA:  
   

___________________________________  
Honorable Dan Miller 
Chair, Board of Supervisors  
Dated: _____________________________  
 
 
 
Attest:  ____________________________  
Julie Patterson-Hunter  
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors  
 

 

 


